RESOLUTION NO. 505

REAPPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Introduced: 12/5/11

By Messrs. Commisso, Aylward, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Dawson, Domalewicz, Ethier, Gordon, Higgins, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Scavo, Steck, Timmins, Ward and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, The State of New York created the Albany County Airport Authority in 1993 and provided for the appointment of seven members, four of said members being appointed by the Majority Leader of the Albany County Legislature and three by the County Executive, and

WHEREAS, The term of the Reverend Kenneth. J. Doyle expires December 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, Reverend Doyle has served the Authority with dedication and distinction, and

WHEREAS, The Majority Leader of the Albany County Legislature recommends the reappointment of the Reverend Kenneth J. Doyle of Albany, New York to serve as a member of the Authority for a term expiring December 31, 2015, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the appointment of the Reverend Kenneth J. Doyle to the Albany County Airport Authority is confirmed for the term specified, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/5/11 Mr. Horstmyer abstained.